
October 6th, 2017

 

Notice Of Meeting

 

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 11th
October 2017 at 10:00 am in  Boardroom, Monaghan Row. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                       Councillor G Craig

Vice Chair:               Councillor K Loughran

Members:                 Councillor C Casey                                   Councillor W Clarke

                                  Councillor L Devlin                                   Councillor G Hanna

                                  Councillor V Harte                                    Councillor M Larkin

                                  Councillor J Macauley                             Councillor D McAteer

                                  Councillor M Murnin                                Councillor M Ruane



Agenda

Committee Business

1.0  Apologies.

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Consideration and Adoption

3.0  Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on
Wednesday 13 September 2017.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes - 13 September 2017.pdf Page 1

For Discussion/Decision

4.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no requests for
speaking rights or written submissions.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 11-10-2017.pdf Page 12

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

5.0  LA07/2015/1088/F - United Renewables Ltd - proposed
anaerobic digestion plant that includes a CHP unit, gas flare
stack, three silos, 3 digestion tanks and associated site works
inclung NIE sub-station - 100m west of No. 133 Carrigagh
Road, Finnis, Dromara.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Sarah McDowell, agent;
Simon Warke, traffic consultant and Jim Wells, MLA, in support of the
application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-1088-F United Renewables.pdf Page 13

Item 5 - submission of support (United Renewables).pdf Page 29

6.0  LA07/2016/0836/F - Kings Castle Nursing Home - single storey
extension to accommodate 5 no. single bedrooms, at Kings
Castle Nursing Home.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL



A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, on behalf of
objectors.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0836-F Kings Castle Nursing Home.pdf Page 54

Items 6 and 7 - submission of objection (Kings Castle).pdf Page 62

7.0  LA07/2016/0837/LBC - Kings Castle Nursing Home - single
storey extension to accommodate 5 no. single bedrooms, at
Kings Castle Nursing Home.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   CONSENT

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, on behalf of
objectors.  (Submission attached at No. 6 above).

LA07-2016-0837-LBC Kings Castle Nursing Home.pdf Page 64

8.0  LA07/2017/0289/F - Gerard McGrath - new dwelling and
improved vehicular access - adjacent to 4 Saul Road,
Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from David Burgess, agent,
Gerard McGrath, applicant and Jim Wells MLA in support of the application.  
(Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0289-F Gerard McGrath.pdf Page 70

Item 8 - submission of support (Gerard McGrath).pdf Page 81

Item 8 - additional drawings.pdf Page 89

9.0  LA07/2017/0427/0 - Oliver Murnion - proposed site for farm
dwelling and domestic garage - 80m west of No. 53 Yellow
Road, Hilltown.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Glyn Mitchell, Architect, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0427-O Oliver Murnin.pdf Page 90

Item 9 - submission of support (Oliver Murnion).pdf Page 95



10.0  LA07/2017/0875/F - Mr and Mrs McGouran - erection of a new
dwelling on lands adjacent to No. 2 The Slip, Strangford. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0875-F Mr and Mrs Robert McGouran.pdf Page 99

Item 10 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs McGouran).pdf Page 106

11.0  LA07/2017/1027/0 - Mr & Mrs Douglas - dwelling - land
adjacent to 91 Dunmore Road, Spa, Ballynahinch.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1027-O Mr and Mrs Douglas.pdf Page 115

12.0  LA07/2017/0705/F - Mr and Mrs P McGreevy - removal of
existing commercial premises and offices and construction of
proposed dwelling and garage for residential purposes - 103a
Manse Road, Raffrey, Co. Down.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Patrick McGreevy,
applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0705-F Mr and Mrs McGreevy.pdf Page 122

Item 12 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs McGreevy).pdf Page 127

13.0  LA07/2016/0401/F - Margaret Kane - proposed farm building
without underground tanks - 135m ESE of No. 42 Levallyreagh
Road, Rostrevor.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Glyn Mitchell, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0401-F Margaret Kane.pdf Page 147



Item 13 - submission of support (Margaret Kane).pdf Page 151

14.0  LA07/2016/0580/F - Brian and Joseph Murphy - cattle house
with slurry tanks below - 100 m NW of 17 Glenmore Road,
Mullaghbawn.   (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Seamus Murphy, agent,
and Brian Murphy, applicant in support of the application.  (Submission
attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor T Hearty,
supporting the submission made by the agent.

LA07-2016-0580-F Brian and Joseph Murphy.pdf Page 159

Item 14 - submission of support (B & J Murphy).pdf Page 166

15.0  LA07/2016/0733/F - Robert Hollywood - erection of agricultural
sheds and slurry tank - approx 80m west of No. 34 Church
Road, Forkhill.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Stephen Hughes, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0733-F Robert Hollywood.pdf Page 182

Item 15 - submisssion of support (Robert Hollywood).pdf Page 191

16.0  LA07/2016/0952/F - D & M Downey - Sub-division of part of
existing bulky goods retail warehouse (No 115) to provide 3
No. ground floor class A1 retail units with new shopfronts (the
3 No. units to operate without compliance with the bulky
goods condition on approval P/1993/0605); and western
extension of site area to facilitate additional parking and
improved servicing provision for all units on this site. Access
arrangements to be as already approved under application
P/2011/0556/F (Additional Information

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from David Donaldson, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A written submission of support for the application has been received from Mickey



Brady, MP.  (Letter attached).
A written submission of support for the application has been received from
Councillor L Kimmins and Councillor S Doran.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0952-F D and M Downey.pdf Page 198

Item 16 - submission of support (D & M Downey).pdf Page 206

Item 16 - letter of support from M Brady MP (Downeys).pdf Page 210

Item 16 - submission of spt from Cllrs Doran & Kimmins (Doweys).pdf Page 211

17.0  LA07/2016/1036/F - Thomas McLoughlin - erection of dwelling
and detached garage on a farm - approx 100m SW of 24 Ryan
Road, Mayobridge.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the applicaton.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1036-F Thomas McLoughlin.pdf Page 212

Item 17 - submission of support (Thomas McLoughlin).pdf Page 220

18.0  LA07/2016/1130/F - Glenmarshal Sires Ltd - retention of
ancillary staff resting areas and staff facilities at pig farm -
approx 80 m NE of 112 Carrigenagh Road, Kilkeel.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the applicaton.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1130-F Glenmarshal Sires Ltd.pdf Page 227

Item 18 - submission of support (Glenmarshal Sires Ltd).pdf Page 231

19.0  LA07/2016/1264/F - Mr & Mrs Richard Forsythe - erection of
dwelling and domestic garage - between No. 119 and 123
Harbour Road, Kilkeel.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Glyn Mitchell, Architect, and
Helen Forsythe, applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).



LA07-2016-1264-F Mr and Mrs Richard Forsythe.pdf Page 234

Item 19 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs Forsythe).pdf Page 240

20.0  LA07/2016/1632/0 - Jason Fegan - proposed farm dwelling -
lands 45m NW of No. 12 Upper Knockbarragh Road,
Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin Dalton, agent, and
Jason Fegan, applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1632-O Jason Fegan.pdf Page 306

Item 20 - submission of support (Jason Fegan).pdf Page 312

21.0  LA07/2017/0099/F - Jerry Lucey - erection of dwelling and
garage in substitution for development approved under
planning application P/2008/0341/RM - 75m SW of 8 Clontigora
Road, Killeen, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the applicaton.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0099-F Jerry Lucey.pdf Page 318

Item 21 - submission of support (Jerry Lucey).pdf Page 325

22.0  LA07/2017/0145/0 - Cathal Sloan - site for dwelling and
detached garage at existing cluster of development in the
countryside - lands approximately 55m south of 14 Sandy
Brae, Attical.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the applicaton.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0145-O Cathal Sloan.pdf Page 329

Item 22 - submission of support (Cathal Sloan).pdf Page 334

23.0  LA07/2017/0808/F - EDB Construction - Removal of condition 2



on Planning Approval P/2011/1067/F. Condition 2 requires that
16 of the 47 units approved are provided for social rented
housing - Lands between The Sacred Heart Grammar School
and Newry High School Ashgrove Avenue Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0808-F EDB Construction.pdf Page 340

24.0  LA07/2017/1042/F - Kieran Shanley & Sonya McPolin - change
of house type in substitution of approved planning permission
ref P/2009/0682/RM (amended description) - lands 10M south
of 22 Seafin Road, Meigh, Newry.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from John Lavery, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor P Byrne, in
support of the application.

LA07-2017-1042-F Kieran Shanley and Sonya McPolin.pdf Page 344

Item 24 - submission of support (K Shanley).pdf Page 348

25.0  LA07/2017/1138/F - Bernard Morgan - erection of agriculture
buildings - adjacent to and immediately SE of No. l Newtown
Court, Newtown Road, Cloghogue, Newry.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Collins & Collins, agents, in
support of the application.  (Submission forwarded under separate cover - the
agent has requested that some of the information provided be kept private
and this item is therefore deemed to be exempt under paragraph 1 of Part 1
of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating
to an individual  and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this
item of business).

LA07-2017-1138-F Bernard Morgan.pdf Page 350



26.0  P/2013/0569/F - Joseph Donnelly - change of use of former
dwelling to granny flat, with alterations and extension -
adjacent to 21 Mountain Road, Cloghogue, Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the applicaton.  (Submission attached).

P-2013-0569-F Jason Donnelly.pdf Page 357

Item 26 - submission of support (Joseph Donnelly).pdf Page 363

For Discussion/Decision

27.0  To approve submission of  response to the Department for
Infrastructure as agreed at Special Council meeting on 26
September 2017, confirming Council's opposition to planning
application P/2015/0218/F on the basis that, having had regard
to the Development Plan, the relevant planning policy context
and all  other material considerations, the proposal for a 10
turbine wind farm at Gruggandoo was considered to be
unacceptable in planning terms.

For Noting

28.0  September 2017 Planning Committee Performance Report. 
(Attached).

SEPTEMBER  Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 369

29.0  Record of meetings between Planning Officers and public
representatives.  (Attached).

Record of meetings.pdf Page 374

30.0  September 2017 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
Appeals and Decisions September 2017.pdf Page 375

31.0  Register of contacts QJuly 2017 to September 2917. 
(Attached).

REGISTER OF CONTACTS - Q2 July Sept 2017.pdf Page 414



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@nmandd.org

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Mrs Sheila Kieran sheila.kieran@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org



Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Adam Wilkinson adam.wilkinson@nmandd.org
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